CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 21-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE VALDEZ SENIOR LIVING APARTMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Valdez 2021 Comprehensive Plan Revision specifically directs action to "Monitor new loan and grant programs from state and federal housing agencies for local opportunities", and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development has informed the city of a grant available through the Community Development Block Grant program to use for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Valdez has the required 25% in local matching funds for the water, sewer and drainage extension; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that;

<u>Section 1.</u> The City supports the project and agrees that the Economic Development Director, Martha Barberio is authorized to negotiate and execute any and all CDBG grant documents on behalf of the city.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Capital Facilities Director, Nathan Duval is authorized to execute subsequent amendments to CDBG grant documents to provide for adjustments to the project within the scope of services or tasks.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ ALASKA, this 2nd day of November, 2021.

CITY OF VALDEZ. ALASKA

ATTEST:	Sharon Scheidt, Mayor
Sheri L. Pierce. MMC. City Clerk	